

Legislation Text

File #: 2785, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE repealing § 4248., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to amusement licenses and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject, with an effective date. ORDINANCE 2785, February 23, 1998

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri as follows: Section A. Enacting Clause. Section 4248., Jackson County Code, 1984, is hereby repealed and one new section enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as 4248., to read as follows: 4248. Theater Licenses.

The license for theaters (including movie and motion picture shows) is as follows:

4248.1 Fee.

The license fee for theaters is two hundred fifty dollars (\$250), except that the fee for subrun theaters is fifty dollars (\$50).

4248.2 Drive-In Theaters.

The license for all drive-in theaters where passenger vehicles are admitted to the enclosure from which the performance may be observed is one hundred fifty dollars (\$150).

4248.3 Theater, Definition.

Theater is defined as a setting for the presentation of motion pictures or dramatic performances. Each stage (for dramatic performances) or motion picture screen (for movies) is a theater.

4248.4 Subrun Theater, Definition.

A subrun theater is a theater as defined in subsection 3 of this section, for which the price of admission at no time exceeds two dollars (\$2) per person.

Section B. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective as of July 1, 1998...Attorney Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #2785 introduced on February 23, 1998 was duly passed on February 23, 1998 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas _____9 ____ Nays ____0____

Abstaining _____0 ____ Absent _____0____

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for her signature.

Date

Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance #2785.

Date

Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive